

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS



Clerk of the Court
Received 06/01/2024 01:19 AM

23-CF-937

NWABUEZE IGWE,

Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

Appeal from the Superior Court of the
District of Columbia – Criminal Division
2023 CF3 896

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

Adrian E. Madsen, Esq.
Bar No. 1032987
8705 Colesville Road, Suite 334
Silver Spring, MD 20910
Tel: (202) 738-2051
Fax: (202) 688-7260
madsen.adrian.eric@gmail.com

D.C. App. R. 28(a)(2)(A) Statement

Appellant Nwabueze Igwe and appellee the United States were the parties in the trial court. Craig Ricard, Esq. represented Mr. Igwe prior to trial. Damon Catacalos, Esq., represented Mr. Igwe prior to and through trial. Anthony Eugene Smith, Esq., briefly represented Mr. Igwe after trial and prior to sentencing. Adrian E. Madsen, Esq., represented Mr. Igwe through sentencing. Assistant United States Attorneys Leutrell Osborne, Esq., Rashmika Nedungadi, Esq., Elizabeth Van Haasteren, Esq., Stephanie Dinan, Esq., Omeed Assefi, Esq., and Sabena Auyeung, Esq., represented the United States in the Superior Court. Adrian E. Madsen, Esq. represents Mr. Igwe before this court. Assistant United States Attorney Chrisellen Kolb, Esq., represents the United States before this court. There are no interveners or amici curiae. No other provisions of D.C. App. R. 28(a)(2)(A) apply.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

D.C. App. R. 28(a)(2)(A) Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Issues Presented	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts	3
Summary of the Argument.....	24
Argument.....	29
I. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion by Permitting Officer Balhis to Testify Over Objection About Events Depicted in Video Footage of Which She Had No Personal Knowledge	22
A. Standard of Review	22
B. Officer Balhis Lacked Personal Knowledge of the Suspect Entering a Train at the Gallery Place Metro Station and of the Suspect’s Activities at the Mount Vernon Square Metro Station	30
II. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion by Permitting Over Objection Officer Balhis to Identify Mr. Igwe and Mr. Moran as People Shown in Video Surveillance Footage Depicting Events Officer Balhis Did Not Witness Because “the Requisite Foundation for [Officer Balhis’s] Identification Testimony Under Sanders Was... Non-Existent”	33
A. Standard of Review	33
B. Officer Balhis Did Not Claim to Have Any Familiarity With Mr. Igwe’s “Physical Appearance” or “Physical Characteristics” Within the Meaning of <i>Sanders</i>	34
C. Officer Balhis, Who, So Far as the Record Reveals, Only Interacted With Mr. Igwe on the Date of the Offense, Did Not Have “Substantial Contact” With Mr. Igwe.....	36
D. Officer Balhis Lacked Substantial Contact With Mr. Moran Necessary to Permit Her to Identify Mr. Moran as a Person in Video Footage Depicting Events She Did Not Witness	38
III. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion by Admitting Over Objection Officer Balhis’s Testimony Regarding Mr. Moran’s Statements of “Non-Identification,” Inadmissible Hearsay	39
A. Standard of Review	39
B. Mr. Moran’s Statements to Officer Balhis Did Not Fall Within the Statement of Prior Identification to the Rule Against Hearsay.....	39
IV. The Trial Court Plainly Erred in Failing to Order Stricken the Prosecutors’ Statements in Closing and Rebuttal Arguments Attempting to Appeal to the Sympathies of the Jury, Usurping the Role of the Jury, and Misstating	

Its Burden of Proof.....	41
A. Standard of Review	41
B. The Trial Court’s Failure to Strike the Prosecutors’ Statements Attempting to Appeal to the Juror’s Sympathies, Made Principally in the United States’ Rebuttal Argument, Was Plain Error	42
C. The Trial Court’s Failure to Strike the Prosecutor’s Statements Usuring the Role of the Jury and Misstating Its Burden of Proof Was Plain Error	43
D. The Trial Court’s Failure to Strike the Improper Arguments Affected Mr. Igwe’s Substantial Rights and Seriously Affected the Fairness, Integrity, and Reputation of the Proceedings.....	44
V. Mr. Igwe’s Convictions Must be Reversed Because One Cannot Say With Fair Assurance that the Verdict Was Not Substantially Swayed by the Cumulative Impact of the Aforementioned Errors.....	45
VI. Assuming, <i>Arguendo</i> , That This Court Does Not Reverse Mr. Igwe’s Armed Robbery Conviction, Mr. Igwe’s ADW Conviction Must be Vacated Because It Merges With the Armed Robbery Conviction	49
A. Standard of Review	49
B. Mr. Igwe’s Conviction for ADW Merges Into the Armed Robbery Conviction Because “Both Offenses [We]re Committed Against the Same Victim as Part of the Same Criminal Incident”	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

D.C. Code § 22-4023, 4

D.C. Code § 22-28013, 4

D.C. Code § 22-45023, 4

D.C. Code § 22-45043, 4

D.C. Code § 23-1107

D.C. Code § 23-1322(b)(1)(A)3

D.C. Court of Appeals Rule 28(e)4

D.C. Code § 14-102(b)(3).....40

Blockburger v. United States, 284 U.S. 299 (1932)49

Briscoe v. United States, 181 A.3d 651, 655-56 (D.C. 2018)
.....49

Brown v. United States, 840 A.2d 82 (D.C. 2004)26

In re C.A., 186 A.3d 118 (D.C. 2018)..... 28, 29, 46

Callaham v. United States, 268 A.3d 833 (D.C. 2022) 24, 33

Carpenter v. United States, 635 A.2d 1289 (D.C. 1993).....42

Coreas v. United States, 565 A.2d 594 (D.C. 1989) 27, 42

Dutch v. United States, 997 A.2d 685 (D.C. 2010)39

Dyson v. United States, 450 A.2d 432 (D.C.1982).....42

Foreman v. United States, 792 A.2d 1043 (D.C. 2002)46

<i>Gabramadhin v. United States</i> , 137 A.3d 178 (D.C. 2016).....	46
<i>Gardner v. United States</i> , 140 A.3d 1172 (D.C. 2016)	46
<i>Geter v. United States</i> , 306 A.3d 126 (D.C. 2023).....	passim
<i>Gilliam v. United States</i> , 46 A.3d 360 (D.C. 2012).....	43
<i>Golsun v. United States</i> , 592 A.2d 1054 (D.C. 1991)	43
<i>Grimes v. United States</i> , 252 A.3d 901 (D.C. 2021)	29, 39
<i>Hagans v. United States</i> , 96 A.3d 1 (D.C. 2014).....	46
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 540 A.2d 442 (D.C. 1988).....	27
<i>Hart v. United States</i> , 538 A.2d 1146 (D.C. 1988).....	26, 42
<i>Hilton v. United States</i> , 1061 (D.C. 2021).....	25, 33, 37
<i>Hunter v. United States</i> , 606 A.2d 139 (D.C. 1992).....	29
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).	28, 46
<i>In re M.C.</i> , 8 A.3d 1215 (D.C. 2010).....	44
<i>Mayhand v. United States</i> , 127 A.3d 1198 (D.C. 2015).....	29, 39
<i>In re Estate of McDaniel</i> , 953 A.2d 1021 (D.C. 2008)	29
<i>Morris v. United States</i> (D.C. 1976).....	2, 28, 49
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	49
<i>Otts v. United States</i> , 952 A.2d 156 (D.C. 2008)	42
<i>Parker v. United States</i> , 249 A.3d 388 (D.C. 2021).....	39, 40
<i>Portillo v. United States</i> , 62 A.3d 1243 (D.C. 2013).....	34

<i>Powell v. United States</i> , 455 A.2d 405 (D.C. 1982).....	26, 42
<i>Randolph v. United States</i> , 882 A.2d 21 (D.C. 2005).	1, 26, 40
<i>Reed v. United States</i> , 403 A.2d 725 (D.C. 1979).....	42
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 50 A.3d 508 (D.C. 2012).....	26, 49
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 809 A.2d 584 (D.C. 2002).	passim
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 709 A.2d 78 (D.C. 1998).....	43
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 26 A.3d 248 (D.C. 2011).....	27, 45
<i>Tiger Steel Eng'g, LLC v. Symbion Power, LLC</i> , 195 A.3d 793 (D.C. 2018).....	29
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	44
<i>Vaughn v. United States</i> , 93 A.3d 1237 (D.C. 2014).....	25, 37
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 210 A.3d 734 (D.C. 2019).....	45
<i>Wills v. United States</i> , 147 A.3d 761 (D.C. 2016).....	41-42
<i>Woodard v. United States</i> , 56 A.3d 125 (D.C. 2012)	26-27
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 111 A.3d 13 (D.C. 2015).	25, 34
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 305 A.3d 402 (D.C. 2023).....	49
<i>In re Z.B.</i> , 131 A.3d 351, 354 (D.C. 2016).....	27, 41
